under the loan agreement (see Note 27).

24.5 Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. The market
risks the Group is exposed to comprise two types of risk: currency risk and equity risk. The Group’s financial instruments affected by market risk
include payables, cash and cash equivalents, short-term time deposits, available-for-sale investments, financial investments in associates and
derivative financial instruments.

The sensitivity analyses in sections 24.6 and 24.7 relate to the position as at December 31, 2014 and 2013 and include the impact of movement in
market variables on the financial instruments of the Group.

24.6 Foreign currency risk

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EUR exchange rates, with all other variables held
constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Group’s exposure to
foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

  Change in USD rate Effect on profit before tax

2014 42% 770
  -42% (770)
2013 +12% 2,586
  -12% (2,586)

  Change in EUR rate Effect on profit before tax

2014 34% 97
  -34% (97)
2013 +12% 36
  -12%  (36)

24.7 Equity price risk

The Group’s equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values of the investment securities. The
Group’s financial instruments exposed to the equity price risk include the Group’s financial investments in associates and available-for-sale equity
investments. The Group’s derivative financial instruments are also subject to equity price risk, inasmuch as the underlying assets represent equity
instruments of the Group’s investees.

The inherently high equity risk of the Group’s venture capital investments and associated derivative financial instruments is mitigated by the Group